impairment. Prior to this change in policy, the Group applied the revaluation model, where property, plant and equipment
were carried at the fair value at the date of the revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and
subsequent accumulated impairment losses. The Group believes that cost model provides more reliable and more
meaningful presentation for investors as it enhances comparability for the investors as the application of cost model is a
market practice across utility industry and it more closely aligns the accounting with the business activities around these
asset categories.

Georgian Global Utilities LTD Notes to 2019 consolidated financial statements

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Georgian Lari)

14

4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Property, plant and equipment (continued)

The change of accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively. The cost model has been applied by restating
each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods, as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position

 1 January 2018

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy As restated

Assets:
Property, plant and equipment 441,556 (128,956) 312,600
Other non-current assets:
Intangible assets 2,026 (314) 1,712
Total non-current assets 466,273 (129,270) 337,003

Total assets 563,119 (129,270) 433,849

Equity:
Retained earnings 82,8941 41,806 124,700

Revaluation reserve for property, plant and equipment 180,774 (171,076) 9,698

Total equity 261,215 (129,270) 131,945

 31 December 2018

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy As restated

Assets:
Property, plant and equipment 586,207 (127,286) 458,921
Other non-current assets:
Intangible assets 1,299 (171) 1,128

Total non-current assets 598,437 (127,457) 470,980

Total assets 639,610 (127,457) 512,153

Equity:
Retained earnings 86,855 44,860 131,715

Revaluation reserve for property, plant and equipment 180,517 (172,317) 8,200

Total equity 270,486 (127,457) 143,029

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

 2018

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy As restated

Other operating expenses:
Net loss from disposal of property, plant and equipment

and investment property (378) 290 (88)

EBITDA 83,373 290 83,663

Depreciation and amortization (25,392) 1,769 (23,623)

Finance cost (14,913) (246) (15,159)

Profit before income tax expense 32,544 1,813 34,357

Profit for the year 32,544 1,813 34,357

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 32,544 1,813 34,357

Georgian Global Utilities LTD Notes to 2019 consolidated financial statements

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Georgian Lari)

15

4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

 2018

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy As restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before income tax 32,544 1,813 34,357
Depreciation and amortisation 25,392 (1,769) 23,623
Net loss from disposal of property, plant and equipment 378 (290) 88

Finance cost 14,913 246 15,159

Net cash from operating activities 73,576 – 73,576

1 Retained earnings balance includes IFRS 9 adoption effect of GEL 6,571.

Following change in accounting policy, all categories of property, plant and equipment are accounted for at cost less
accumulated depreciation and impairment.
Costs of minor repairs and maintenance are expensed when incurred. Cost of replacing major parts or components of
property, plant and equipment items are capitalised and the replaced part is retired.

Depreciation of an asset commences from the date the asset is ready and available for use. Depreciation is calculated
on a straight-line basis over estimated useful lives. Existing useful lives applicable for several classes of property, plant